E-1778
Operation and Installation Manual
Feathering Pump
AFP-(   )-( )
Issue 1: August 5, 2011
EASA  CZ.21G.0011
EASA.21J.072
Table of contents Page

  No life limit is established for the AFP-( )-( ) feathering pump.
Page 3 2011-08-05
2.0 MODEL DESIGNATION
 AFP - 28  - 1
   1        2      3
 Legend:
 1 AFP = Feathering Pump manufactured by AP
 2 28 = nominal voltage
 3   = application number, settings of pressures etc.
  1 = DIN fitting
  2 = ONL fitting
    3 = ONL fitting + flange for L-410 airplane
 S/No.  09  P 003
    a  b   c a = Year of Manufacture
       b = Feathering Pump
       c = Consecutive Number
3.0  PERFORMANCE DATA
  Range of acceptable operation temperature from -16°C (+3.2°F)   to +150°C(+302°F)
Nominal Voltage: 28 VDC
Maximum Current: 35 A
Output Pressure Max.: 2,0 + 0,1 MPa
Maximum Switch-on Time: 16 s
Pump Capacity at 1,5 MPa Output Pressure: 6,8 l/min
3.1 Dimensions
Fig. 1
Weight = 4,08 kg in basic configuration
  Issue 1
Page 4 2011-08-05
PRESSURE
SWITCH
270
O
8
0
,9
145300
85,7
8
5
,7
INPUT
M22x1,5
OUTPUT
M18x1,5
50,8 4x No.10-32 for fixing
FIXTURE - SAMPLE
(not a part of the supply)
9
8
6
5
4.0 DESIGN AND OPERATION INFORMATION
 The Avia Propeller´s feathering pumps AFP-( )-( ) are motor driven gear pumps, which can
fully replace feathering pump LUN 7840.
The AFP-( )-( ) pump consists of electric motor and gear pump.
The motor is equipped with cable and connector for connection to aircraft system – see
electric wiring.
Connector used on the feathering pump:  MS3456W20-08P
Recommended counter-part: MS3450W20-08S
The gear pump consists of gears, relief valve, pressure switch and bypass.
One gear is motor driven, and it drives idler. Both gears together generates pressurized oil.
Oil pressure is controlled by relief valve, which is adjusted by manufacturer.
The pressure switch is activated by pressure when the feathering pump works – it means
when it generates pressure. The switch is adjusted by feathering pump manufacturer.
Bypass allows small amount of oil to flow through the gear pump and to heat it up when the
pump is not in operation.
5.0 INSTALLATION AND OPERATION INSTRUCTION
- install the feathering pump according to the aircraft operation manual
- connect hoses to the pump